

**Case No. 22-56014**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CALIFORNIA STEM CELL TREATMENT CENTER, INC., et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE  
FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Case No. EDCV 18-1005 JGB, Hon. Jesus G. Bernal, presiding

---

**Scharf-Norton Center for  
Constitutional Litigation at the  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**  
Christina Sandefur  
Timothy Sandefur  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. For the FDA to treat biological materials and surgical procedures like drugs is a regulatory mismatch and needlessly harms patients. ....	4
II. Allowing the FDA to regulate an individual’s own cells as a drug encroaches on patients’ medical autonomy. ....	10
III. Permitting the FDA to treat a surgical procedure as the manufacture of a drug intrudes upon state power to oversee the practice of medicine. ....	15
Conclusion .....	19
Certificate of Compliance .....	20
Certificate of Service .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs & Wash. Legal Found. v. von Eschenbach*, 445 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....12

*Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. FDA*, 119 F. Supp.3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....18

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....10

*Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health*, 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....11

*Doe v. Bolton*, 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....11

*Goldwater Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 804 F. App’x 661 (9th Cir. 2020) .....9

*Gonzales v. Oregon*, 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....16

*Graves v. Minnesota*, 272 U.S. 425 (1926).....16

*Griffin v. Tatum*, 425 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1970).....11

*Kisor v. Wilkie*, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....10

*Ladd v. Real Estate Comm’n*, 230 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2020).....1

*Lathrop v. Deal*, 801 S.E.2d 867 (Ga. 2017).....1

*Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo*, No. 22-451 (pending).....10

*Montana v. Egelhoff*, 518 U.S. 37 (1996) .....12

*Planned Parenthood of Cincinnati Region v. Strickland*, 531 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 2008) .....16

*Rochin v. California*, 342 U.S. 165 (1952) .....11

*Ross v. United States*, 910 F.2d 1422 (7th Cir. 1990) .....13

*Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran*, 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....16

*Semler v. Or. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs*, 294 U.S. 608 (1935).....16

*Sneider v. Hyatt Corp.*, 390 F. Supp. 976 (N.D. Ga. 1975) .....13

*State v. Hernandez*, 417 P.3d 207 (Ariz. 2018) .....1

*U.S. v. Cal. Stem Cell Treatment Ctr., Inc.*, 624 F. Supp.3d 1177 (C.D. Cal. 2022)  
..... 3, 5, 16

*United States v. Caronia*, 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....18

*United States v. Lawter*, 219 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1955).....13

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(B)–(D).....4

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb(b)(1)–(2).....8

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-0.....18

21 U.S.C. § 396.....6, 17

42 U.S.C. § 262(i)(1) .....5

Pure Food and Drug Act of 1906, Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768.....17

**Other Authorities**

Alexander Gaffney, *From 100 Hours to 1: FDA Dramatically Simplifies Its Compassionate Use Process*, Regulatory Affairs Prof’l Soc’y: Regulatory Focus Blog (Feb. 4, 2015) .....8

Am. Cancer Soc’y, *Cancer Facts & Figures 2015* .....9

Avik S. A. Roy, *Stifling New Cures: The True Cost of Lengthy Clinical Drug Trials* (Manhattan Institute 2012).....14

Cass R. Sunstein, *Beyond the Precautionary Principle*, 151 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1003 (2003).....14

Christina Sandefur, *Safeguarding the Right to Try*, 49 Ariz. St. L.J. 513 (2017) .....2

Christina Sandefur, *The FDA’s Approach to Off-Label Communications: Restricting Free Speech in Medicine?*, Federalist Society Regulatory Transparency Project (May 10, 2018) .....2

Cong. Budget Office, Pub. no. 2589, *Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry* (2006).....6, 7

Connor Boyack, *FDA: Fostering a False Sense of Security*, Connor’s Conundrums (June 21, 2009).....15

Jessica Flannigan, *Pharmaceutical Freedom: Why Patients Have a Right to Self-Medicate* (2017) .....12

John Alan Cohan, *Private and Public Necessity and the Violation of Property Rights*, 83 N.D. L. Rev. 651 (2007) .....12

Mark Flatten, *Dead on Arrival: Federal “Compassionate Use” Leaves Little Hope For Dying Patients*, Goldwater Inst. (2016)..... 2, 7, 8

Michelle Meadows, *Promoting Safe and Effective Drugs for 100 Years*, FDA Consumer Mag., Jan.–Feb. 2006 .....17

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Guidance for Industry and Food and Drug Administration Staff: Factors to Consider When Making Benefit–Risk Determinations in Medical Device Premarket Approval and De Novo Classifications* (2019) .....13

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *The Drug Development Process: Clinical Research* (2018).....6
